over Internet Protocol” business. Such assets consist of WQN’s properties and infrastructure for its services platform for
both retail and wholesale voice over Internet business.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operation for the year ended December 31, 2005 assumes
that the mergers of Caerus, WQN and the Company were consummated at the beginning of the respective periods.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations has been prepared based on currently
available information and assumptions that are deemed appropriate by the Company's management. The pro forma
information is for informational purposes only and is not intended to be indicative of the actual consolidated results
that would have been reported had the transactions occurred on the dates indicated, nor does the information represent
a forecast of the consolidated financial position at any future date or the combined financial results of the Company,
Caerus and WQN for any future period.

73

Edgar Filing: VOIP INC - Form 10-K

137

VoIP, Inc
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

(Unaudited)
Year Ended December 31, 2005

VoIP, Inc Caerus, Inc WQN, Inc Adjustments Consolidated

Revenues $ 4,273,028 11,312,596 $ 27,158,494 $ - $ 42,744,118

Cost of sales 3,908,523 14,814,908 25,796,559 - 44,519,990

Gross profit 364,505 (3,502,312) 1,361,935 - (1,775,872)

Operating expenses 15,198,094 8,583,676 5,018,437 3,660,556 32,460,763

Loss from continuing
operations
before income taxes (14,833,589) (12,085,988) (3,656,502) (3,660,556) (34,236,635)

Gain on sale of fixed
assets (206,184) (206,184)
Interest expense 1,238,938 786,389 - 643,200 2,668,527

Loss before income
taxes and results of
discontinued operations (15,866,343) (12,872,377) (3,656,502) (4,303,756) (36,698,978)

Provision for income
taxes - - - - -

Net loss before
discontinued operations (15,866,343) (12,872,377) (3,656,502) (4,303,756) (36,698,978)

Loss from discontinued
operations,
net of income taxes (4,518,339) - - - (4,518,339)

Net Loss $ (20,384,682)$ (12,872,377)$ (3,656,502)$ (4,303,756)$ (41,217,317)

Basic and diluted loss
per share:

Loss before
discontinued operations $ (0.95)

Loss from discontinued
operations,
net of income taxes (0.12)

Net Loss $ (1.07)

Edgar Filing: VOIP INC - Form 10-K

138

Weighted average number of shares
outstanding 38,458,871
74

Edgar Filing: VOIP INC - Form 10-K

139

VOIP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(1) VoIP, INC. Basis of Presentation

Historical financial information for VoIP, Inc. for the year ended December 31, 2005 has been derived from VoIP,
Inc.'s historical statements.

(2) Caerus, Inc. Basis of Presentation